Chung Hung Steel Co., Ltd.
Financial Statements for the 

Years Ended December 31, 2005 and 2004 
And Independent Auditors’ Report

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT
The Board of Directors and Stockholders

Chung Hung Steel Co., Ltd.

We have audited the accompanying balance sheets of Chung Hung Steel Co., Ltd. (the “Company”) as of December 31, 2005 and 2004, and the related statements of income, changes in stockholders’ equity and cash flows for the years then ended.  These financial statements are the responsibility of the Company’s management.  Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits.

We conducted our audits in accordance with the Rules Governing the Audit of Financial Statements by Certified Public Accountants and auditing standards generally accepted in the Republic of China.  Those rules and standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement.  An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.  An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall financial statement presentation.  We believe that our audits provide a reasonable basis for our opinion.
In our opinion, the financial statements referred to in the first paragraph present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Company as of December 31, 2005 and 2004, and the results of its operations and its cash flows for the years then ended in conformity with the Guidelines Governing the Preparation of Financial Reports by Securities Issuers and accounting principles generally accepted in the Republic of China.
We have also audited the consolidated financial statements of the Company and its subsidiaries as of and for the years ended December 31, 2005 and have issued a modified unqualified opinion thereon in our auditors’ report dated January 23, 2006.

January 23, 2006
Notice to Readers

The accompanying financial statements are intended only to present the financial position, results of operations and cash flows in accordance with accounting principles and practices generally accepted in the Republic of China and not those of any other jurisdictions.  The standards, procedures and practices to audit such financial statements are those generally accepted and applied in the Republic of China.

For the convenience of readers, the auditors’ report and the accompanying financial statements have been translated into English from the original Chinese version prepared and used in the Republic of China.  If there is any conflict between the English version and the original Chinese version or any difference in the interpretation of the two versions, the Chinese-language auditors’ report and financial statements shall prevail.  Also, as stated in Note 2 to the financial statements, the additional footnote disclosures that are not required under generally accepted accounting principles were not translated into English.
CHUNG HUNG STEEL CO., LTD.
BALANCE SHEETS

DECEMBER 31, 2005 AND 2004
(In Thousands of New Taiwan Dollars, Except Par Value)
	
	
	2005
	
	2004
	
	
	
	2005
	
	2004

	ASSETS
	
	Amount
	
	%
	
	Amount
	
	%
	
	LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
	
	Amount
	
	%
	
	Amount
	
	%

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	CURRENT ASSETS
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	CURRENT LIABILITIES
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Cash
	
	

$
22,611
	
	


-
	
	

$
7,237
	
	


-
	
	Short-term bank loans (Note 10)
	
	

$
11,801,438
	
	


34
	
	

$
3,671,215
	
	


12

	Notes and accounts receivable (Note 4)
	
	


435,724
	
	


1
	
	


776,386
	
	


3
	
	Commercial papers payable (Note 11)
	
	


1,752,934
	
	


5
	
	


779,498
	
	


3

	Receivables from related parties (Note 18)
	
	


19,111
	
	


-
	
	


339,998
	
	


1
	
	Payables
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Other receivables from related parties (Note 18)
	
	


380,243
	
	


1
	
	


49,980
	
	


-
	
	Notes
	
	


-
	
	


-
	
	


4,950
	
	


-

	Other current financial assets (Note 21)
	
	


27,398
	
	


-
	
	


9,880
	
	


-
	
	Accounts
	
	


506,556
	
	


2
	
	


1,176,575
	
	


4

	Inventories (Notes 2 and 5)
	
	


11,138,426
	
	


33
	
	


8,500,022
	
	


28
	
	Related parties (Note 18)
	
	


111,657
	
	


-
	
	


88,441
	
	


-

	Deferred income tax assets - current (Notes 2 and 16)
	
	


487,000
	
	


2
	
	


141,287
	
	


-
	
	Income tax payable (Note 16)
	
	


-
	
	


-
	
	


1,053,420
	
	


3

	Pledged time deposits (Note 19)
	
	


300,000
	
	


1
	
	


600,000
	
	


2
	
	Accrued expenses
	
	


279,903
	
	


1
	
	


565,445
	
	


2

	Others
	
	


709,143
	
	


2
	
	


410,601
	
	


1
	
	Payable on purchase contract loss (Notes 2 and 20)
	
	


954,190
	
	


3
	
	


-
	
	


-

	
	
	



	
	



	
	



	
	



	
	Sales allowances payable (Note 2)
	
	


583,996
	
	


2
	
	


518,098
	
	


2

	Total current assets
	
	


13,519,656
	
	


40
	
	


10,835,391
	
	


35
	
	Current portion of long-term loans (Note 12)
	
	


960,000
	
	


3
	
	


840,000
	
	


3

	
	
	



	
	



	
	



	
	



	
	Others (Notes 18 and 21)
	
	


67,924
	
	


-
	
	


67,595
	
	


-

	LONG-TERM STOCK INVESTMENTS (Notes 2 and 6)
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	



	
	



	
	



	
	




	Equity method
	
	


2,103,214
	
	


6
	
	


523,541
	
	


2
	
	Total current liabilities
	
	


17,018,598
	
	


50
	
	


8,765,237
	
	


29

	Cost method
	
	


1,306,022
	
	


4
	
	


1,329,444
	
	


4
	
	
	
	



	
	



	
	



	
	




	
	
	



	
	



	
	



	
	



	
	LONG-TERM LOANS, NET OF CURRENT PORTION (Notes 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Total long-term stock investments
	
	


3,409,236
	
	


10
	
	


1,852,985
	
	


6
	
	  12 and 19)
	
	


8,420,000
	
	


25
	
	


7,840,000
	
	


25

	
	
	



	
	



	
	



	
	



	
	
	
	



	
	



	
	



	
	




	NONCURRENT FINANCIAL ASSETS (Note 7)
	
	


25,673
	
	


-
	
	


45,770
	
	


-
	
	ACCRUED PENSION COST (Notes 2 and 13)
	
	


459,864
	
	


1
	
	


425,542
	
	


1

	
	
	



	
	



	
	



	
	



	
	
	
	



	
	



	
	



	
	




	PROPERTIES (Notes 2, 8 and 19)
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Total liabilities
	
	


25,898,462
	
	


76
	
	


17,030,779
	
	


55

	Cost
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	



	
	



	
	



	
	




	Land
	
	


4,941,414
	
	


15
	
	


7,866,205
	
	


26
	
	STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY (Notes 2 and 14)
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Buildings and improvements
	
	


2,620,493
	
	


8
	
	


2,694,863
	
	


9
	
	Capital stock - $10 par value, authorized 2,043,160 thousand 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Machinery and equipment
	
	


12,983,110
	
	


38
	
	


12,954,404
	
	


42
	
	　shares; issued and outstanding - 1,284,571 thousand shares in 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Miscellaneous equipment
	
	


2,494,903
	
	


7
	
	


2,504,393
	
	


8
	
	　2005 and 1,206,983 thousand shares in 2004
	
	


12,845,706
	
	


38
	
	


12,069,834
	
	


39

	Total cost
	
	


23,039,920
	
	


68
	
	


26,019,865
	
	


85
	
	Retained earnings (deficit)
	
	


(4,689,385
)
	
	


(14
)
	
	


1,721,444
	
	


6

	Less:  Accumulated depreciation
	
	


7,125,018
	
	


21
	
	


6,154,436
	
	


20
	
	Unrealized loss on long-term stock investments
	
	


(23,422
)
	
	


-
	
	


-
	
	


-

	      Accumulated impairment loss - land
	
	


839,904
	
	


2
	
	


2,088,775
	
	


7
	
	Cumulative translation adjustments
	
	


3,716
	
	


-
	
	


2,481
	
	


-

	
	
	


15,074,998
	
	


45
	
	


17,776,654
	
	


58
	
	
	
	



	
	



	
	



	
	




	Construction-in-progress
	
	


71,996
	
	


-
	
	


16,705
	
	


-
	
	Net stockholders' equity
	
	


8,136,615
	
	


24
	
	


13,793,759
	
	


45

	Prepayment for equipment
	
	


58,071
	
	


-
	
	


-
	
	


-
	
	
	
	



	
	



	
	



	
	




	
	
	



	
	



	
	



	
	



	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Net properties
	
	


15,205,065
	
	


45
	
	


17,793,359
	
	


58
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	



	
	



	
	



	
	



	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	DEFERRED PENSION COST (Note 13)
	
	


-
	
	


-
	
	


26,934
	
	


-
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	



	
	



	
	



	
	



	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	OTHER ASSETS (Notes 2, 9 and 16)
	
	


1,875,447
	
	


5
	
	


270,099
	
	


1
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	TOTAL
	
	

$
34,035,077
	
	


100
	
	

$
30,824,538
	
	


100
	
	TOTAL
	
	

$
34,035,077
	
	


100
	
	

$
30,824,538
	
	


100


The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

(With Deloitte & Touche audit report dated January 23, 2006January 23, 2006)
CHUNG HUNG STEEL CO., LTD.

STATEMENTS OF INCOME

YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2005 AND 2004
(In Thousands of New Taiwan Dollars, Except Basic Earnings〔Loss〕Per Share)

	
	
	2005
	
	2004

	
	
	Amount
	
	%
	
	Amount
	
	%

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	REVENUES (Notes 2, 18 and 22)
	
	

$
42,995,983
	
	


105
	
	

$
48,037,236
	
	


104

	
	
	



	
	



	
	



	
	




	LESS:  SALES RETURNS AND ALLOWANCES (Note 2)
	
	


2,007,273
	
	


5
	
	


1,840,134
	
	


4

	
	
	



	
	



	
	



	
	




	NET REVENUES
	
	


40,988,710
	
	


100
	
	


46,197,102
	
	


100

	
	
	



	
	



	
	



	
	




	COSTS OF REVENUES (Notes 15 and 18)
	
	


39,439,106
	
	


96
	
	


40,824,713
	
	


88

	
	
	



	
	



	
	



	
	




	GROSS PROFIT
	
	


1,549,604
	
	


4
	
	


5,372,389
	
	


12

	
	
	



	
	



	
	



	
	




	OPERATING EXPENSES (Note 15)
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Selling
	
	


637,020
	
	


1
	
	


928,308
	
	


2

	General and administrative
	
	


234,127
	
	


1
	
	


314,992
	
	


1

	
	
	



	
	



	
	



	
	




	Total operating expenses
	
	


871,147
	
	


2
	
	


1,243,300
	
	


3

	
	
	



	
	



	
	



	
	




	OPERATING INCOME
	
	


678,457
	
	


2
	
	


4,129,089
	
	


9

	
	
	



	
	



	
	



	
	




	NONOPERATING INCOME AND GAINS
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Interest
	
	


5,150
	
	


-
	
	


7,303
	
	


-

	Dividends
	
	


182,762
	
	


1
	
	


30,363
	
	


-

	Foreign exchange gain, net (Notes 2 and 21)
	
	


89,524
	
	


-
	
	


38,277
	
	


1

	Others
	
	


83,431
	
	


-
	
	


35,811
	
	


-

	
	
	



	
	



	
	



	
	




	Total nonoperating income and gains
	
	


360,867
	
	


1
	
	


111,754
	
	


1

	
	
	



	
	



	
	



	
	




	NONOPERATING EXPENSES AND LOSSES
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Interest (Note 8)
	
	


433,802
	
	


1
	
	


364,898
	
	


1

	Investment loss under equity method, net (Notes 2 and 6)
	
	


424,797
	
	


1
	
	


24,627
	
	


-

	Other investment loss under equity method (Notes 2 and 6)
	
	


-
	
	


-
	
	


144,178
	
	


-

	Loss on decline in inventory value (Note 2)
	
	


4,156,774
	
	


10
	
	


5,811
	
	


-

	Impairment loss on assets  (Notes 2, 8 and 9)
	
	


33,852
	
	


-
	
	


1,248,871
	
	


3

	Purchase contracts loss (Notes 2 and 20)
	
	


954,190
	
	


3
	
	


-
	
	


-

	Others
	
	


48,942
	
	


-
	
	


8,808
	
	


-

	
	
	



	
	



	
	



	
	




	Total nonoperating expenses ad losses
	
	


6,052,357
	
	


15
	
	


1,797,193
	
	


4

	
	
	



	
	



	
	



	
	




	INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE INCOME TAX
	
	


(5,013,033
)
	
	


(12
)
	
	


2,443,650
	
	


6

	
	
	



	
	



	
	



	
	





(Continued)

CHUNG HUNG STEEL CO., LTD.

STATEMENTS OF INCOME

YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2005 AND 2004
(In Thousands of New Taiwan Dollars, Except Basic Earnings〔Loss〕Per Share)

	
	
	2005
	
	2004

	
	
	Amount
	
	%
	
	Amount
	
	%

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	INCOME TAX EXPENSE (BENEFIT) (Notes 2 and 16)
	
	

$
(73,488
)
	
	


-
	
	

$
803,529
	
	


2

	
	
	



	
	



	
	



	
	




	NET INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE CUMULATIVE EFFECT OF CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLES
	
	


(4,939,545
)
	
	


(12
)
	
	


1,640,121
	
	


4

	
	
	



	
	



	
	



	
	




	CUMULATIVE EFFECT OF CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLES (Note 3)
	
	


5,346
	
	


-
	
	


-
	
	


-

	
	
	



	
	



	
	



	
	




	NET INCOME (LOSS)
	
	

$
(4,934,199
)
	
	


(12
)
	
	

$
1,640,121
	
	


4


	
	
	2005
	
	2004

	
	
	Before Income Tax
	
	After Income Tax
	
	Before Income Tax
	
	After Income Tax

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	BASIC EARNINGS (LOSS) PER SHARE (Note 17)
	
	

$
(3.90
)
	
	

$
(3.84
)
	
	

$
1.90
	
	

$
1.28

	
	
	



	
	



	
	



	
	





PRO FORMA DATA:

Retroactive adjustments of assuming the Company recognized investment gain or loss based on the investees’ financial statements in the same reporting periods as those of the Company:

	
	
	2005
	
	2004

	Net income (loss)
	
	

$
(4,939,545
)
	
	

$
1,640,482

	
	
	
	
	

	Basic earnings (loss) per share - after income tax
	
	


(3.85
)
	
	


1.28


The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.
(Concluded)

(With Deloitte & Touche audit report dated January 23, 2006)
CHUNG HUNG STEEL CO., LTD.
STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2005 AND 2004
(In Thousands of New Taiwan Dollars)

	
	
	
	
	Retained Earnings (Deficit) (Note 14)
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	Outstanding

Capital Stock
	
	Legal Reserve
	
	Unappropriated Earnings (Accumulated Losses)
	
	Total
	
	Unrealized Loss on

Long-term Stock

Investments
(Note 2)
	
	Cumulative

Translation
Adjustments
(Note 2)
	
	Total Stockholders'
Equity

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	BALANCE, JANUARY 1, 2004
	
	

$
11,443,361
	
	

$
-
	
	

$
709,681
	
	

$
709,681
	
	

$
(357
)
	
	

$
4,955
	
	

$
12,157,640

	
	
	



	
	



	
	



	
	



	
	



	
	



	
	




	Appropriation of 2003 earnings
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Legal reserve
	
	


-
	
	


70,968
	
	


(70,968
)
	
	


-
	
	


-
	
	


-
	
	


-

	Stock dividends to common stockholders - 5.2%
	
	


595,055
	
	


-
	
	


(595,055
)
	
	


(595,055
)
	
	


-
	
	


-
	
	


-

	Remuneration to directors and supervisors
	
	


-
	
	


-
	
	


(1,885
)
	
	


(1,885
)
	
	


-
	
	


-
	
	


(1,885
)

	Bonuses to employees - stock
	
	


31,418
	
	


-
	
	


(31,418
)
	
	


(31,418
)
	
	


-
	
	


-
	
	


-

	
	
	



	
	



	
	



	
	



	
	



	
	



	
	




	Net income in 2004
	
	


-
	
	


-
	
	


1,640,121
	
	


1,640,121
	
	


-
	
	


-
	
	


1,640,121

	
	
	



	
	



	
	



	
	



	
	



	
	



	
	




	Reversal of unrealized loss on long-term stock investments
	
	


-
	
	


-
	
	


-
	
	


-
	
	


357
	
	


-
	
	


357

	
	
	



	
	



	
	



	
	



	
	



	
	



	
	




	Translation adjustments on long-term stock investments
	
	


-
	
	


-
	
	


-
	
	


-
	
	


-
	
	


(2,474
)
	
	


(2,474
)

	
	
	



	
	



	
	



	
	



	
	



	
	



	
	




	BALANCE, DECEMBER 31, 2004
	
	


12,069,834
	
	


70,968
	
	


1,650,476
	
	


1,721,444
	
	


-
	
	


2,481
	
	


13,793,759

	
	
	



	
	



	
	



	
	



	
	



	
	



	
	




	Appropriation of 2004 earnings
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Legal reserve
	
	


-
	
	


164,012
	
	


(164,012
)
	
	


-
	
	


-
	
	


-
	
	


-

	Stock dividends to common stockholders - 6%
	
	


724,190
	
	


-
	
	


(724,190
)
	
	


(724,190
)
	
	


-
	
	


-
	
	


-

	Cash dividends - 5.5%
	
	


-
	
	


-
	
	


(663,841
)
	
	


(663,841
)
	
	


-
	
	


-
	
	


(663,841
)

	Remuneration to directors and supervisors
	
	


-
	
	


-
	
	


(14,767
)
	
	


(14,767
)
	
	


-
	
	


-
	
	


(14,767
)

	Bonuses to employees - stock
	
	


51,682
	
	


-
	
	


(51,682
)
	
	


(51,682
)
	
	


-
	
	


-
	
	


-

	Bonuses to employees - cash
	
	


-
	
	


-
	
	


(22,150
)
	
	


(22,150
)
	
	


-
	
	


-
	
	


(22,150
)

	
	
	



	
	



	
	



	
	



	
	



	
	



	
	




	Net loss in 2005
	
	


-
	
	


-
	
	


(4,934,199
)
	
	


(4,934,199
)
	
	


-
	
	


-
	
	


(4,934,199
)

	
	
	



	
	



	
	



	
	



	
	



	
	



	
	




	Unrealized loss on long-term stock investments
	
	


-
	
	


-
	
	


-
	
	


-
	
	


(23,422
)
	
	


-
	
	


(23,422
)

	
	
	



	
	



	
	



	
	



	
	



	
	



	
	




	Translation adjustments on long-term stock investments
	
	


-
	
	


-
	
	


-
	
	


-
	
	


-
	
	


1,235
	
	


1,235

	
	
	



	
	



	
	



	
	



	
	



	
	



	
	




	BALANCE, DECEMBER 31, 2005
	
	

$
12,845,706
	
	

$
234,980
	
	

$
(4,924,365
)
	
	

$
(4,689,385
)
	
	

$
(23,422
)
	
	

$
3,716
	
	

$
8,136,615


The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.
(With Deloitte & Touche audit report dated January 23, 2006)
CHUNG HUNG STEEL CO., LTD.

STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2005 AND 2004
(In Thousands of New Taiwan Dollars)
	
	
	2005
	
	2004

	
	
	
	
	

	CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
	
	
	
	

	Net income (loss)
	
	

$
(4,934,199
)
	
	

$
1,640,121

	Adjustments
	
	
	
	

	Depreciation
	
	


1,012,016
	
	


1,043,052

	Amortization
	
	


17,889
	
	


13,192

	Provision for sales discounts
	
	


65,898
	
	


151,283

	Impairment loss on assets
	
	


33,852
	
	


1,248,871

	Loss on decline in inventory value
	
	


4,156,774
	
	


5,811

	Purchase contract loss
	
	


954,190
	
	


-

	Cumulative effect of changes in accounting principles
	
	


(5,346
)
	
	


-

	Other investment loss
	
	


-
	
	


144,178

	Deferred income tax
	
	


(237,176
)
	
	


(249,824
)

	Investment loss under equity method
	
	


424,797
	
	


24,627

	Provision for pension cost
	
	


61,256
	
	


55,424

	Others
	
	


15,103
	
	


1,146

	
	
	


1,565,054
	
	


4,077,881

	Net changes in operating assets and liabilities
	
	
	
	

	Notes and accounts receivable
	
	


340,662
	
	


(48,354
)

	Receivable from related parties
	
	


320,887
	
	


(289,742
)

	Other receivables from related parties
	
	


(512,774
)
	
	


(49,980
)

	Inventories
	
	


(6,612,668
)
	
	


(4,456,620
)

	Other current assets
	
	


(298,542
)
	
	


(309,739
)

	Notes and accounts payable
	
	


(674,969
)
	
	


690,138

	Payable to related parties
	
	


23,216
	
	


44,491

	Income tax payable
	
	


(1,053,420
)
	
	


1,040,458

	Accrued expenses
	
	


(285,542
)
	
	


192,063

	Other current liabilities
	
	


329
	
	


(17,073
)

	Other noncurrent financial assets
	
	


20,097
	
	


14,385

	
	
	



	
	




	Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities
	
	


(7,167,670
)
	
	


887,908

	
	
	



	
	




	CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
	
	
	
	

	Increase in long-term stock investments
	
	


(2,000,104
)
	
	


(1,204,763
)

	Decrease in pledged time deposits
	
	


300,000
	
	


7,219

	Acquisition of properties
	
	


(175,817
)
	
	


(35,342
)

	Increase in other assets
	
	


(50,652
)
	
	


-

	Decrease in short-term investments
	
	


-
	
	


405,249

	Others
	
	


6,716
	
	


51

	
	
	



	
	




	Net cash used in investing activities
	
	


(1,919,857
)
	
	


(827,586
)

	
	
	



	
	




	CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
	
	
	
	

	Increase in short-term bank loans
	
	


8,130,223
	
	


881,905

	Increase (decrease) in commercial papers payable
	
	


973,436
	
	


(1,149,464
)

	Repayments of long-term loans
	
	


(1,100,000
)
	
	


(847,991
)


(Continued)

CHUNG HUNG STEEL CO., LTD.

STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2005 AND 2004
(In Thousands of New Taiwan Dollars)
	
	
	2005
	
	2004

	
	
	
	
	

	Increase in long-term loans
	
	

$
1,800,000
	
	

$
300,000

	Cash dividends
	
	


(663,841
)
	
	


-

	Remuneration to directors and supervisors
	
	


(14,767
)
	
	


(1,885
)

	Bonuses to employees
	
	


(22,150
)
	
	


-

	
	
	



	
	




	Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities
	
	


9,102,901
	
	


(817,435
)

	
	
	



	
	




	NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH
	
	


15,374
	
	


(757,113
)

	
	
	



	
	




	CASH, BEGINNING OF YEAR
	
	


7,237
	
	


764,350

	
	
	



	
	




	CASH, END OF YEAR
	
	

$
22,611
	
	

$
7,237

	
	
	



	
	




	SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURE OF CASH FLOWS
	
	
	
	

	Interest paid (excluding capitalized interest)
	
	

$
434,883
	
	

$
367,479

	Income tax paid
	
	


1,217,108
	
	


12,895

	
	
	



	
	




	NON-CASH INVESTING AND FINANCING ACTIVITIES
	
	
	
	

	Long-term loans due within one year
	
	

$
960,000
	
	

$
840,000

	Properties reclassified into other assets
	
	


1,707,871
	
	


-


The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.
(Concluded)

(With Deloitte & Touche audit report dated January 23, 2006)
CHUNG HUNG STEEL CO., LTD.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2005 AND 2004

(In Thousands of New Taiwan Dollars, Except Amounts Stated Otherwise)

 1.
ORGANIZATION AND OPERATIONS


Chung Hung Steel Co., Ltd. (the “Company”) was incorporated in September 1983. It mainly manufactures, processes and sells steel products, such as cold and hot rolled coils and steel pipes.  Originally named Yieh Loong Enterprise Co., Ltd., the Company changed its name to its current one  in July 2004. As of December 31, 2005 and 2004, the Company had 930 and 916 employees, respectively.  China Steel Corporation, the Company’s major stockholder (comprehensively owned 39%; Parent Company), controls the Company’s management and operations.


The Company’s shares are traded on the Taiwan Stock Exchange.

 2.
SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES


Basis of Presentation


The financial statements of the Company are prepared in conformity with the Guidelines Governing the Preparation of Financial Reports by Securities Issuers and accounting principles generally accepted in the Republic of China.  According to these guidelines and principles, the Company’s management is required to make certain assumptions and estimates  that affect the amounts of recorded assets, liabilities, revenue and expenses, including provisions for doubtful accounts and inventory losses, purchase contract loss, allowance for sales discounts, property depreciation, impairment loss on assets, pension cost and income tax.  Actual results could differ from these estimates.


For the convenience of readers, the accompanying financial statements have been translated into English from the original Chinese version prepared and used in the Republic of China.  If there is any conflict between the English version and the original Chinese version or any difference in the interpretation of the two versions, the Chinese-language financial statements shall prevail.  However, the accompanying financial statements do not include the English translation of the additional footnote disclosures that are not required under generally accepted accounting principles but are required by the Securities and Futures Bureau (SFB, formerly ”Securities and Futures Commission” before July 1, 2004) for their oversight purposes.


The Company’s significant accounting policies are summarized as follows.


Current and Noncurrent Assets and Liabilities 


Current assets include cash and other assets to be realized in cash or to be consumed within one year from the balance sheet date.  Current liabilities are obligations to be liquidated within one year.  All the other assets and liabilities are classified as noncurrent.


Short-term Investments


Short-term investments are investments in trust funds.  Trust funds used to be stated at the lower of moving average cost or market value. Starting in 2005 (Note 3), these investments are accounted for by the first-in, first-out method and are stated at the lower of total cost or market value.  Market value represents the net asset values of trust funds on the balance sheet date.  Allowance is provided when the market value is lower than the cost.  If the market price recovers, the allowance will be reversed to the extent of the recovery up to cost.


Allowance for Doubtful Accounts 


Allowance for doubtful accounts is provided on the basis of the aging of accounts and a review of the collectibility of receivables. 

Inventories


Inventories are stated at the lower of weighted average cost or market value.  Market value represents the net realizable values of finished goods, work-in-process and scraps and the replacement costs of raw materials and supplies.  Any loss on decline in inventory value is included in nonoperating expenses and losses in the income statement. 


Long-term Stock Investments


Stock investment representing 20% or more of the voting shares of an investee or in which the Company has significant influence on the investee’s operations is accounted for by the equity method.  Previously, equity-method stock investments that were not majority-owned and related investment gains or losses were  recognized semiannually on the basis of the investees’ financial statements of the preceding year if the investees’ current year’s financial statements are not available on time.  Effective January 1, 2005, however, the investment income or loss is recognized on the basis of the investees’ semiannual financial statements for the same accounting period as that of the Company (Note 3).  Cash dividends received from investees are recorded as reductions of investment carrying values.  Unrealized losses on the decline in market values of long-term investments of investees are recognized proportionately on the basis of the Company’s holdings in the investees. 


Other investments are accounted for by the cost method or at the lower of cost or market value.  However, if the investee incurs losses continuously and the related investment value is considered impaired permanently, investment loss should be recognized.


Properties


Lands are stated at cost, and other properties are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation.  Major additions, renewals and betterments are capitalized while maintenance and repairs are expensed currently.  Interest incurred during the construction and acquisition period is capitalized as cost of the property.


Depreciation is calculated using the straight-line method over service lives estimated as follows: buildings and improvements, 15 to 60 years; machinery and equipment, 3 to 18 years; and miscellaneous equipment, 2 to 18 years.  The residual values of properties that have reached the end of their original service lives but are still in use are further depreciated over their reestimated remaining service lives.


Upon retirement or disposal of properties, the related cost and accumulated depreciation are removed from the accounts.  Any resulting gain or loss is credited or charged to income. 

Idle Assets

Idle assets (included in other assets) are stated at the lower of carrying value or net fair value. 


Rental Assets


Rental assets (included in other assets) are stated at the lower of carrying value (cost less accumulated depreciation) or recoverable value.  Depreciation is calculated by the straight-line method over estimated service lives of 55 years. 


Asset Impairment


Assets (primarily properties and long-term investments under the equity method) are evaluated on the basis of their recoverable value starting January 1, 2005.  If an asset is determined to be impaired and its recoverable value is less than its carrying value, the decline is charged to impairment loss and accumulated impairment loss is established.  However, the loss reversal is only to the extent that the increased carrying amount of an asset would not exceed the asset carrying amount (net of depreciation) had no impairment loss been recognized in prior years. 


Deferred Charges


Deferred charges (included in other assets) pertain to computer software cost and fees for syndicated bank loans.  These are amortized over 3 and 10 years, respectively.

Purchase Contract Losses


Purchase contract losses pertain to irrevocable raw materials purchase contracts.  If the estimated costs of finished goods are in excess of their expected net realizable values, purchase contract losses are recognized as nonoperating losses.


Pension


The Company has two types of pension plans: defined contribution and defined benefit.


Pension costs under the defined contribution plan are recognized on the basis of the Company’s required monthly contributions to the employees’ individual pension accounts.


Pension costs under the defined benefit plan are recognized on the basis of actuarial calculations.  The balance of total provision less the funded amounts (Note 13) is recorded in the accrued pension cost account.  Payment of retirement benefits is made initially from the pension fund or is charged against accrued pension cost, and any shortage will be charged to expense when paid.


Revenue Recognition and Sales Returns and Allowances


Revenue is recognized when the titles to products and risks of ownership are transferred to customers.  Domestic sales are recognized when products are delivered to and accepted by the customers, and  export sales are recognized when products are loaded onto shipping vessels in accordance with the sales terms.


Sales are measured at fair value, which is a price (net of trade discounts and sales discounts) agreed on by the Company and customers.  However, if the related receivables are due within one year, the differences between their fair values and receivable amounts are immaterial and sales transactions are frequent, the fair values of related receivables are not calculated using the discounted imputed interest rate. 


Sales returns are recorded as reductions of sales in the year of actual return, and the related cost of sales is reversed to inventory.  Sales allowances are monetary discounts applied when sales volume reaches a certain level and are recorded as sales allowances payable.


Capitalized and Other Expenses


If an expenditure is a significant amount and will benefit periods for over one year, it is classified as asset; otherwise, it is classified as expense or loss.


Income Tax


The Company applies the inter-period income tax allocation method.  Tax effects of deductible temporary differences and loss carryforwards are recognized as deferred income tax assets.  Valuation allowance is provided for deferred tax assets that are not certain to be realized.  Tax effects of taxable temporary differences are recognized as deferred tax liabilities.  A deferred tax asset or liability is classified as current or noncurrent on the basis of the classification of the related asset or liability for financial reporting; otherwise, it is classified according to the expected reversal or realization period of the temporary difference.


Tax credits for certain purchases of equipment, research and development and employees’ training are recognized as a reduction of current income tax. 


Adjustments of prior years’ tax liabilities are added to or deducted from the current year’s tax expense.

Annual earnings should be appropriated by the Company’s stockholders under a resolution passed in the year following the year of earnings generation.  Based on tax regulations, undistributed earnings generated since 1998 are subject to 10% surtax.  This tax is recorded as expense in the year the stockholders resolve to retain these earnings.


Derivative Financial Instruments


The foreign-currency amounts of forward exchange contracts (the “contracts”) used for hedging purposes are recorded in New Taiwan dollars at spot rates (forward rates if the contracts are used for trading purposes) on the starting dates of the contracts.  The premium or discount, computed using the foreign currency amount of the contract multiplied by the difference between the contracted forward rate and the spot rates on the starting date of the contract, is also recognized.  The premium or discount is amortized over the term of the forward contract, with the amortization charged to income.  On the balance sheet dates, the gains or losses on the contracts, computed by multiplying the foreign-currency amounts of the contracts by the difference between the spot rates on the contract starting dates and the balance sheet dates (or the spot rates last used to measure a gain or loss on that contract for an earlier period), are charged to income. If contracts are open as of the balance sheet date, the receivables and payables on the forward contracts are netted out, and the resulting amount is classified as an asset or liability.


Foreign-currency Transactions


Except for derivative transactions, foreign-currency transactions are recorded in New Taiwan dollars at the rates of exchange in effect when the transactions occur.  Gains or losses resulting from the application of exchange rates prevailing when foreign-currency receivables and payables are settled, are charged or credited to income in the year of settlement.  Year-end balances of foreign-currency assets and liabilities are restated at prevailing exchange rates, and any gains or losses are charged to income.

 3.
ACCOUNTING CHANGES


For equity-method investments that were not majority-owned, the Company used to recognize investment gain or loss based on the investees’ financial statements of the preceding year if the investees’ financial statements were not available for the current year when the Company closed its books.  However, under the revised Statement of Financial Accounting Standards (SFAS) No. 5 - “Long-term Investments in Equity Securities,” the Company should recognize, starting on January 1, 2005, investment gain or loss based on the investees’ financial statements for the same reporting period as that of the Company.  The Company’s adoption of revised SFAS No. 5 resulted in a decrease of $5,346 thousand in net loss and of NT$0.01 in basic loss per share.


Under the revised SFAS No. 7 - “Consolidated Financial Statements,” the Company ‘s transactions that are similar to those of its parent company, the Company should adopt the same accounting principles applied by its parent company.  Thus, the Company changed its method for calculating the costs of short-term investments in trust funds from moving-average cost to the first-in, first-out method starting 2005.  This accounting change had no significant effect on the Company’s 2005 financial statements.

 4.
RECEIVABLES
	
	2005
	2004

	
	
	

	
Accounts receivable
	
$

389,800
	
$

776,066

	
Notes receivable
	


45,924
	


320

	
	
	

	
	
$

435,724
	
$

776,386


 5.
INVENTORIES
	
	2005
	2004

	
	
	

	
Finished goods
	
$

2,871,011
	
$

1,894,892

	
Work-in-process
	


841,928
	


751,350

	
Raw materials
	


6,633,967
	


5,364,585

	
Supplies
	


764,481
	


523,364

	
Scraps
	


27,039
	


23,082

	
	


11,138,426
	


8,557,273

	
Allowance for loss 
	


-
	


57,251

	
	
	

	
	
$

11,138,426
	
$

8,500,022



The Company had a significant inventory loss because of a decline in steel market price in the latter half of 2005.  The inventory cost as of December 31, 2005 was net of such inventory loss of $4,214,024 thousand.

 6.
LONG-TERM STOCK INVESTMENTS

	
	
      2005

	
      2004


	
	
	% of
	
	% of

	
	
	Owner-
	
	Owner-

	
	Amount
	ship
	Amount
	ship

	
Equity method
	
	
	
	

	

Trans Glory Investment Corp.
	
$

2,023,195
	


41
	
$

-
	


-

	

United Winner Metals Corp.
	


49,380
	


34
	


37,331
	


34

	

Taiwan Steel Corp.
	


30,639
	


100
	


483,575
	


100

	

Taisteel Engineering Corp.
	


-
	


-
	


2,635
	


16

	
	


2,103,214
	
	


523,541
	

	
Cost method 
	
	
	
	

	

Listed Company
	
	
	
	

	


China Steel Corporation 
	


1,030,586
	


-
	


1,030,586
	


-

	


Less:  Allowance for loss
	


23,422
	
	


-
	

	




	


1,007,164
	
	


1,030,586
	


(Continued)

	
	
      2005

	
      2004


	
	
	% of
	
	% of

	
	
	Owner-
	
	Owner-

	
	Amount
	ship
	Amount
	ship

	

Stocks without quoted market prices
	
	
	
	

	


Yieh United Steel Corp.
	
$

257,600
	


2
	
$

257,600
	


2

	


Riselink Venture Capital Corp.
	


30,000
	


2
	


30,000
	


2

	


Yieh Mau Corp.
	


7,008
	


1
	


7,008
	


1

	


Pacific Harbour Stevedoring Corp.
	


2,750
	


5
	


2,750
	


5

	


Cheng Shin House Management Consulting Corp.
	


1,500
	


15
	


1,500
	


15

	
	


1,306,022
	
	


1,329,444
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
$

3,409,236
	
	
$

1,852,985
	



In June 2005, the Company acquired 41% equity in Trans Glory Investment Corp. for $2,000,000 thousand.  Trans Glory Investment Corp. participated in a cash capital increase by Dragon Steel Corp., a subsidiary of China Steel Corporation, which plans to build a steel mill. 


Considering Dragon Steel Corp’s implementation of its plan to build a steel plant and recent economic and political developments, the board of Taiwan Steel Corp. (TSC) decided not to push through with TSC’s plan to build a steel mill in the Bin Nan Industrial Zone.  As a result of this decision, TSC’s board recognized a loss of $447,663 thousand in 2005.  The Company recognized TSC’s loss under the equity method.


Taisteel Engineering was liquidated in December 2004.  Thus the Company received a capital return of $2,216 thousand in 2005.


In January 2004, the Company acquired 2% equity in Riselink Venture Capital Corp. for $30,000 thousand.  In April 2004, the Company bought 38,029 thousand shares of China Steel Corporation (CSC) for $1,288,852 thousand, which was originally accounted for as short-term investments.  In June 2004, the Company decided to hold the investment in CSC shares for a long term.  As a result, the Company recorded the long-term stock in CSC at the market value of $1,144,674 thousand, which was lower than cost, and recognized an investment loss of $144,178 thousand.  In July 2004, the Company received cash dividends of $114,088 thousand and stock dividends of $13,310 thousand (1,331 thousand shares) from CSC.  The Company recorded cash dividends as reductions of the investment carrying value because the dividends were received in the same year that the investment in CSC’s shares was made.  As of December 31, 2004, the carrying value of the investment in CSC was $1,030,586 thousand.  As of December 31, 2005 and 2004, the market values of the investment in CSC shares were $1,007,164 thousand and $1,409,089 thousand, respectively.  Consequently, the Company recognized an unrealized loss of $23,422 thousand on its investment in CSC shares as of December 31, 2005.


The recognition of the income or loss from long-term stock investments under the equity method is based on the investees’ current year’s audited financial statements.  Thus, the Company recognized investment income (loss) under the equity method as follows:

	
	2005
	2004

	
	
	

	
Taiwan Steel Corp.
	
$

(453,040
)
	
$

(28,840
)

	
Trans Glory Investment Corp. 
	


23,195
	


-

	
United Winner Metals Corp.
	


5,467
	


4,985

	
Taisteel Engineering Corp.
	


(419
)
	


(772
)

	
	
	

	
	
$

(424,797
)
	
$

(24,627
)



Under the revised SFAS No. 7 - “Consolidated Financial Statements,” the Company prepared its consolidated financial statements as of and for the year ended December 31, 2005, which included all subsidiaries.

 7.
NONCURRENT FINANCIAL ASSETS
	
	2005
	2004

	
	
	

	
Other receivables
	
$

75,386
	
$

96,586

	
Allowance for doubtful accounts (Note 2)
	


54,065
	


54,065

	
	


21,321
	


42,521

	
Refundable deposits
	


4,352
	


3,249

	
	
	

	
	
$

25,673
	
$

45,770


 8.
PROPERTIES


Accumulated depreciation consisted of:

	
	2005
	2004

	
	
	

	
Buildings and improvements
	
$

652,126
	
$

600,783

	
Machinery and equipment
	


5,314,709
	


4,543,888

	
Miscellaneous equipment
	


1,158,183
	


1,009,765

	
	
	

	
	
$

7,125,018
	
$

6,154,436



As of December 31, 2004, the Company had impairment losses of $2,088,775 thousand on certain lands due to declines in market values, as determined by appraisers.  These losses consisted of (a) $839,904 thousand on the land in the Kuo An Section and (b) $1,248,871 thousand on the land in the Long Hwa Section and the land where its Taipei office is situated.  These losses were recorded as nonoperating expense in 2004.


In 2005, the cost of the land where Taipei office is situated and the impairment loss of $38,500 thousand were classified into rental assets (included in other assets).  The Company is in process of  rezoning the land in the Long Hwa Section and therefore, the cost of the land and related impairment loss of $1,210,371 thousand were reclassified as nonoperating assets (included in other assets) in December 2005.


As of December 31, 2005, the accumulated impairment loss on the Kuo An section land was $839,904 thousand.


Interest expenses capitalized were as follows:

	
	2005
	2004

	
	
	

	
Total interest expense
	
$

435,639
	
$

365,278

	
Interest capitalized
	


(1,837
)
	


(380
)

	
	
	

	
Interest expense reflected in the income statement
	
$

433,802
	
$

364,898

	
	
	

	
Capitalized interest rate
	


2.244%
	


2.640%


9.
OTHER ASSETS
	
	2005
	2004

	
	
	

	
Rental assets (Note 2)
	
	

	

Land
	
$

64,026
	
$

-

	

Buildings and improvements
	


30,289
	


-

	
	


94,315
	


-

	
Less:
Accumulated depreciation 
	


5,087
	


-

	


Accumulated impairment loss (Note 8)
	


38,500
	


-

	
	


50,728
	


-

	
Nonoperating assets (Notes 2 and 8)
	
	

	

Land
	
	

	


Kaohsiung Long Hua Section 
	


2,867,515
	


-

	


Shin Bin Industrial District
	


122,502
	


122,502

	

Transportation equipment - crane
	


21,176
	


-

	
	


3,011,193
	


122,502

	
Less:
Accumulated depreciation 
	


14,073
	


-

	


Accumulated impairment loss - land (Note 8)
	


1,237,121
	


-

	


Accumulated impairment loss - crane
	


7,103
	


-

	
	


1,752,896
	


122,502

	
	
	

	
Deferred income tax assets (Notes 2 and 16)
	


-
	


108,537

	
Deferred charges (Note 2)
	


40,221
	


39,060

	
Land - awaiting title transfer
	


31,602
	


-

	
	
	

	
	
$

1,875,447
	
$

270,099


(Concluded)


The Company leased its Taipei office to a third party and therefore, the land of the Taipei office was reclassified as other assets in July 2005. 


The Company bought farmland at the Jia Xing Section of the Gangshan Town in Kaohsiung County for warehousing.  However, because certain regulations prohibit the Company from registering the title of this farmland in the Company’s name, the registration was temporarily made in the name of Mr. Liu Ji Gang, the Company’s president.  Mr. Liu Ji Gang has consented to fully cooperate with the Company for future change of the land title.  The land was also pledged to the Company as collateral.


The land in Shi Bin Industrial District will be developed as an industrial plant building for sales. However, since the Company considered that the development of this land is still far into the future, it accounted for the land as part of other assets.  In 2005, the Company recognized an impairment loss of $26,749 thousand (included in nonoperating expenses and losses) on this land based on an appraisal report.

10.
SHORT-TERM BANK LOANS
	
	2005
	2004

	
	
	

	
Letters of credit loans - interest of 1.50%-1.75% in 2005 and 


  1.200%-3.351% in 2004 
	
$

2,155,184
	
$

2,253,411

	
Revolving loans - interest of 1.35%-1.90% in 2005 and 1.23%-1.40% in


  2004 
	


9,285,200
	


858,000

	
Bank overdraft - interest of 1.118%-1.600% in 2005 and 1.0%-1.6% in 2004 
	


361,054
	


559,804

	
	
	

	
	
$

11,801,438
	
$

3,671,215


11.
COMMERCIAL PAPERS PAYABLE
	
	2005
	2004

	
	
	

	
Commercial papers - interest of 1.132%-1.540% in 2005 and 0.95%-1.15% 


  in 2004 
	
$

1,760,000
	
$

780,000

	
Unamortized discounts
	


(7,066
)
	


(502
)

	
	
	

	
	
$

1,752,934
	
$

779,498


12.
LONG-TERM LOANS
	
	2005
	2004

	
Syndicated bank loans
	
	

	

Chiao Tung Bank, etc. (24 banks)
	
	

	


Repayable in 14 installments from March 2007 to September 



  2013; interest - 3.1072% in 2005 and 2.743% in 2004 
	
$

6,700,000
	
$

6,700,000

	


Repayable in five installments from September 2004 to September 



  2006; interest - 3.1072% in 2005 and 2.743% in 2004 
	


840,000
	


1,680,000

	

The International Commercial Bank of China, etc. (20 banks)
	
	

	


Repayable prior to March 2006 and used as a revolving loan; interest 




  - 1.981% in 2005
	


1,000,000
	


-

	
Bank loans
	
	

	

Repayable until June 30,2010;  interest - 1.750%-2.949% in 2005 and



  2.949% in 2004 
	


840,000
	


300,000

	
	


9,380,000
	


8,680,000

	
Current portion
	


960,000
	


840,000

	
	
	

	
	
$

8,420,000
	
$

7,840,000



1.
In August 2003, the Company entered into an agreement with Chio Tung Bank etc. for the syndicated loans with credit line of $10,000 million, consisting of unsecured loans of $3,000 million and secured loans of $7,000 million.  Under the agreement, China Steel Corporation (the Company’s major stockholder) and its related parties should collectively hold at least 30% of the Company’s issued shares, have over half of the seats in the Board of Directors and control the Company’s operations.  Other agreement terms, which may restrict the Company’s operations, are as follows:



a.
From 2003 to 2006, the Company’s current ratio should not be less than 85%; net tangible assets should not be less than $10,000 million; the liability ratio should not be over 160%; and the interest multiplier for capital ratio should not be less than 1.  As of December 31, 2004, the Company met all these requirements.



b.
From 2007 to 2013, the Company’s current ratio should not be less than 150%; net asset value should not be less than $12,000 million; the liability ratio should not be over 100%; and interest multiplier for capital ratio should not be less than 1.3.



In 2005, the Company did not meet the above requirements.  However, the Company obtained the syndicate banks’ consent to waive the above financial requirements in 2005. 


2.
In September 2005, the Company entered into an agreement with the International commercial Bank of china etc. for unsecured syndicated loans with a credit line of $6,000 million.  The syndicated loans had three terms: A and B with credit lines of $2,500 million each, with a credit period of three years from the first drawdown date; and C with credit line of $1,000 million, with a credit period of one year from the first drawdown date.  If the Company meets the agreement conditions that the financial institutions concerned may extend the credit period.



If the Company breaches the agreement, the financial institutions may early terminate the agreement.  As of December 31, 2005, the Company had drawn down $1,000 million on the term A credit line. This borrowing, which will mature in March 2006, was classified as a long-term loan because of the Company’s plan to make refinancing.



The agreement provides for the following restrictions on the Company’s operations: current ratio should not be less than 90%; net tangible assets should not be less than $11,000 million; liability ratio should not be over 220%; and the interest multiplier for capital ratio should not be less than 1.  In addition, if the Company breaches the agreement, the Company should take remedial measures within a definite period or pay a penalty to the financial institutions until it meets the requirements under the agreement.



As of December 31, 2005, the Company was not in compliance with above-mentioned financial requirements. The Company thus requested the major financial institutions to negotiate with other financial institutions to waive the financial restrictions.  If the Company cannot improve its financial ratios and the financial institutions do not agree to waive the financial restrictions and decide to terminate the agreement in advance, the long-term loan will be converted into a short-term loan.  As a result, the Company’s current liabilities will be increased by $1,000 million on December 31, 2005, and the current ratio decreased from 0.79 to 0.75. 
13.
PENSION PLAN


The Labor Pension Act (the “Act”) took effect  on July 1, 2005.  Employees hired before June 30, 2005, have chosen to apply continuously their pension plan to the Labor Standards Law or have chosen their pension plan to apply to the Act, but remain their seniority before July 2005, to apply to the Labor Standards Law.  Employees hired on or after July 1, 2005 automatically become subject to the pension plan under the Act.


The Act provides for a defined contribution pension plan. Under this plan, the Company makes monthly contributions to individual employees’ retirement accounts at 6% of salaries and wages.  The Company’s defined contribution pension expense was $1,743 thousand in 2005. 


The Company has a defined benefit pension plan covering all regular employees, which provides benefits to employees based on length of service and average of the six months’ salaries and wages before retirement.


The Company makes monthly contributions at 2% (changed to 12.6% in December 2005) of salaries and wages to a pension fund, which is deposited in the name of, and administered by, the employees’ retirement plan committee.  The changes in the defined benefit pension fund are summarized as follows:

	
	2005
	2004

	
	
	

	
Balance, beginning of year
	
$

64,563
	
$

62,573

	
Contributions
	


9,789
	


10,435

	
Interest income
	


974
	


761

	
Payments 
	


(6,062
)
	


(9,206
)

	
	
	

	
Balance, end of year
	
$

69,264
	
$

64,563



Other defined benefit pension information is as follows:


a.
Net periodic pension cost
	
	2005
	2004

	
	
	

	

Service cost
	
$

32,906
	
$

36,669

	

Interest cost
	


21,397
	


20,434

	

Projected return on plan assets
	


(1,894
)
	


(2,658
)

	

Amortization 
	


11,243
	


11,414

	
	
	

	
	
$

63,652
	
$

65,859



b.
Reconciliation of the fund status of the plan and accrued pension cost
	
	2005
	2004

	
	
	

	

Benefit obligations
	
	

	


Vested
	
$

262,495
	
$

223,216

	


Non-vested
	


239,388
	


266,889

	


Accumulated
	


501,883
	


490,105

	

Additional benefits based on future salaries
	


159,536
	


122,692

	

Projected benefit obligations
	


661,419
	


612,797

	

Fair value of plan assets
	


(69,264
)
	


(64,563
)

	

Funded status
	


592,155
	


548,234

	

Unrecognized prior service cost
	


(78,859
)
	


(84,116
)

	

Unrecognized net transition obligation
	


(49,418
)
	


(55,404
)

	

Unrecognized net actuarial loss
	


(4,014
)
	


(10,106
)

	

Additional minimum pension liability
	


-
	


26,934

	
	
	

	

Accrued pension cost
	
$

459,864
	
$

425,542

	
	
	

	
c.
Vested benefits
	
$

372,756
	
$

298,669

	
	
	

	
d.
Actuarial assumptions
	
	

	
	
	

	

Discount rate used in determining present value
	


3.5%
	


3.5%

	

Future salary increase rate
	


2.0%
	


2.0%

	

Expected rate of return on plan assets
	


2.5%
	


3.5%


14.
STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY


Appropriation of Retained Earnings and Dividend Policy


The Company’s Articles of Incorporation, revised in June 2005, provide that, from annual net income less any prior years’ deficit, 10% should be set aside as legal reserve and special reserve in accordance with relevant laws or regulations or as requested by the authorities in charge.  The remaining earnings should be appropriated in accordance with the resolution passed at a stockholders’ meeting if the dividend per share is not lower than $0.02.  The appropriation should include (a) at least 0.3% as bonus to employees and (b) 1% as remuneration to directors and supervisors.


The Company is in a mature steel industry. Thus, dividends will be appropriated in cash or in stock at an appropriate ratio, with cash dividends to be at least 50% of total dividends.


These appropriations and disposition of the remaining net income should be resolved by stockholders in their annual meeting, and given effect to in the financial statements of the year following the year of earnings generation.


Under the Company Law, legal reserve may be used to offset a deficit.  When the reserve exceeds 50% of the Company’s paid-in capital, (a) only the excess portion that is over 25% of the Company’s paid-in capital may be transferred to capital if the Company has no deficit, or (b) the Company may appropriate the excess as dividends if the Company has no earnings.


In their annual meetings in June 2005 and 2004, the Company’s stockholders resolved the following appropriations of the 2004 and 2003 earnings, respectively, as proposed by its board of directors:

	
	
	Dividends Per 

	
	

       Amount

	

    Share


	
	2004
	2003
	2004
	2003

	
	
	
	
	

	
Legal reserve
	
$

164,012
	
$

70,968
	
	

	
Bonus to employees - cash 
	


22,150
	


-
	
	

	
Bonus to employees – stock
	


51,682
	


31,418
	
	

	
Remuneration to directors and supervisors
	


14,767
	


1,885
	
	

	
Cash dividends 
	


663,841
	


-
	
$

0.55
	
$

-

	
Stock dividends
	


724,190
	


595,055
	


0.60
	


0.52

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
$

1,640,640
	
$

699,326
	
$

1.15
	
$

0.52



Had the above stock bonus to employees been in cash (stock bonus calculation was at NT$10.00 per share) and bonus to employees and the remuneration to directors and supervisors been charged to expenses in 2004 and 2003, the after-tax basic earnings per share would have been decreased from NT$1.28 to NT$1.21 in 2004 and from NT$1.30 to NT$1.27 in 2003.


Imputation Tax System


Under the Imputation Tax System, which took effect on January 1, 1998, ROC resident stockholders are allowed tax credits for the income tax paid by the Company on earnings generated annually since 1998.  An imputation credit account (ICA) is maintained by the Company for the income tax paid and the tax credits allocated to each stockholder.  The maximum credit available for allocation to stockholders cannot exceed the balance shown in the ICA on the date of dividend distribution.  The actual ratio used for tax credit allocations to resident stockholders in line with the distribution of the 2004 earnings was 33.42%.  As of December 31, 2005, the ICA balance was $1,045,549 thousand.  

15.
PERSONNEL EXPENDITURES, DEPRECIATION AND AMORTIZATION

	
	
                       2005

	
                       2004


	
	Cost of
	Operating
	
	
	Cost of
	Operating
	
	

	
	Revenue
	Expenses
	Others
	Total
	Revenue
	Expenses
	Others
	Total

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
Personnel
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	

Salary (including 



  annual bonus)
	
$

495,727
	
$

116,637
	
$

-
	
$

612,364
	
$

629,383
	
$

173,050
	
$

-
	
$

802,433

	

Insurance
	


36,215
	


9,282
	


-
	


45,497
	


39,400
	


7,214
	


-
	


46,614

	

Pension cost
	


53,595
	


11,800
	


-
	


65,395
	


54,374
	


12,638
	


-
	


67,012

	

Welfare benefits 
	


127,912
	


22,904
	


-
	


150,816
	


133,901
	


24,765
	


-
	


158,666

	

Other
	


4,355
	


8,899
	


-
	


13,254
	


808
	


2,708
	


-
	


3,516

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
$

717,804
	
$

169,522
	
$

-
	
$

887,326
	
$

857,866
	
$

220,375
	
$

-
	
$

1,078,241

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
Depreciation
	
$

997,142
	
$

14,514
	
$

360
	
$

1,012,016
	
$

1,004,795
	
$

38,257
	
$

-
	
$

1,043,052

	
Amortization
	


-
	


13,060
	


4,829
	


17,889
	


-
	


13,192
	


-
	


13,192


16.
INCOME TAX
	
	2005
	2004

	
	
	

	
a.
Tax (benefit) on pretax income (loss) at statutory rate (25%)
	
$

(1,253,258
)
	
$

610,912

	
	
	

	

Add (deduct) tax effects of:
	
	

	


Temporary differences
	
	

	



Unrealized loss on inventories 
	


1,039,193
	


1,453

	



Unrealized purchase contract loss 
	


238,548
	


-

	



Loss from capital reduction of subsidiary
	


(124,184
)
	


-

	



Unrealized sales discounts
	


16,475
	


37,820

	



Unfunded pension costs
	


13,465
	


13,856

	



Loss on value decline of other assets
	


1,776
	


-


	



Others
	


(3,634
)
	


(7,911
)

	
	


1,181,639
	


45,218

	


Permanent differences
	
	

	



Loss on land value decline 
	


6,687
	


312,218

	



Dividend income 
	


(45,690
)
	


(7,591
)

	



Other investment loss
	


-
	


36,044

	



Unrealized domestic investment loss
	


107,566
	


7,403

	



Others
	


(1,610
)
	


175


	
	


66,953

	


348,249

	

Income tax (benefit) based on taxable income (loss)
	


(4,666
)
	


1,004,379

	

Valuation allowance 
	


4,666
	


-

	

Use of loss carryforwards
	


-
	


(66,998
)

	

Tax on unappropriated earnings
	


159,533
	


120,598

	

Investment tax credits used
	


-
	


(3,545
)

	

Adjustments of prior years’ income tax
	


4,155
	


(1,081
)

	
	


163,688
	


1,053,353

	

Changes in deferred income tax
	


(237,176
)
	


(249,824
)

	
	
	

	
	
$

(73,488
)
	
$

803,529

	
	
	

	
b.
Movement in income tax payable
	
	

	
	
	

	

Balance, beginning of year
	
$

1,053,420
	
$

12,962

	

Income tax payable in current year
	


163,688
	


1,053,353

	

Payments in current year
	


(1,217,108
)
	


(12,895
)

	
	
	

	

Balance, end of year
	
$

-

	
$

1,053,420

	
	
	

	
c.
Deferred income tax assets
	
	

	
	
	

	

Current 
	
	

	


Allowance for inventory loss
	
$

1,053,506
	
$

14,313

	


Purchase contract loss
	


238,548
	


-

	


Allowance for doubtful accounts
	


145,999
	


129,524

	


Unrealized foreign exchange gain
	


(804
)
	


(2,550
)

	
	


1,437,249
	


141,287

	


Valuation allowance
	


950,249
	


-

	
	


487,000
	


141,287


(Continued)

	
	2005
	2004

	
	
	

	

Noncurrent (included in other assets)
	
	

	


Unfunded pension cost
	
$

114,966
	
$

99,652

	


Depreciation diffence 
	


4,871
	


8,885

	


Others 
	


1,776
	


-

	
	


121,613
	


108,537

	


Valuation allowance
	


121,613
	


-

	
	


-
	


108,537

	
	
	

	

Total deferred income tax assets 
	
$

487,000
	
$

249,824



The Company’s income tax returns through 2003 have been examined by the tax authorities. 

17.
BASIC EARNINGS (LOSS) PER SHARE


The Company has a simple capital structure; thus, basic earnings per share are presented.  The numerators and denominators used in the computation of basic earnings per share were as follows:


a.
Numerator, net income (net loss)

	
	2005
	2004

	
	
	

	

Before tax
	
$

(5,013,033
)
	
$

2,443,650

	

After tax
	


(4,934,199
)
	


1,640,121



b.
Denominator - shares (thousands)

	
	2005
	2004

	
	
	

	

Weighted average of outstanding common shares
	


1,284,571
	


1,206,983

	

Add:  Retroactive adjustments for capitalization of retained earnings



  (including bonus to employees)
	


-
	


77,588

	
	
	

	
	


1,284,571
	


1,284,571



The number of outstanding shares of the 2004 EPS calculation, was retroactively adjusted for the effect of capitalization of retained earnings (including bonus to employees).  Thus, the 2004 before tax and after tax EPS decreased from NT$2.02 to NT$1.90 and from NT$1.36 to NT$1.28, respectively.
18.
RELATED-PARTY TRANSACTIONS


a.
Related parties

	

         Related Party 

	      Relationship with the Company


	
	

	

China Steel Corporation (CSC)
	Major stockholder (39%)

	

China Steel Global Trading Corporation (CSGC)
	CSC’S subsidiary

	

Infor-Champ Systems Corporation (ICSC)
	CSC’S subsidiary

	

Ornasteel Enterprise Corp. (M) SDN BHD (OEC)
	CSC’S subsidiary

	

Group Steel Corp. (M) SDN BHD (GSC)
	CSC’S subsidiary

	

Taiwan Steel Co., Ltd.
	Subsidiary



b.
Significant related-party transactions were as follows:

	
	
      2005

	
      2004


	
	
	
% to
	
	
% to

	
	

 Amount

	
Total
	

 Amount

	
Total

	

For the year
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	

1)
Sale of steel products
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	


OEC
	
$

543,037
	


2
	
$

-
	


-

	


CSC
	


440,996
	


1
	


1,533,832
	


4

	


CSGC
	


353,971
	


1
	


676,719
	


1

	


GSC
	


112,038
	


-
	


-
	


-

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
$

1,450,042
	


4
	
$

2,210,551
	


5

	
	
	
	
	

	

2)
Purchase of materials 
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	


CSGC
	
$

7,143,554
	


17
	
$

5,556,979
	


13

	


CSC
	


1,381,353
	


3
	


1,835,068
	


4

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
$

8,524,907
	


20
	
$

7,392,047
	


17





Selling prices of steel products were similar to those sold to third parties.  The collection term for OEC and GSC was 20% prepayment and the rest to be made by telegraphic transfers (T/T) within one month after the product shipment, and for CSC and CSGC, payments were made by T/T within one month after the product shipment.




Payment terms for purchases of materials were similar to normal purchases from third parties.  Payments to CSC were through sight L/C, and those to CSGC, by T/T within one month of the product shipment.



3)
Authorization fees




In May 2003, CSC, Sumitomo Metal Industries, Ltd. (SMI) and Sumitomo Corporation (SC) entered into a joint venture agreement and established a holding company named East Asia United Steel Corporation (EAUS) in July 2003.  CSC will have a stable supply of good quality slab through this joint venture.  CSC then signed a contract with the Company, transferring to the Company the right to buy slab from EAUS.  The Company is obligated to pay authorization fees at US$6.00  per ton to CSC.  These fees (included in the purchase cost of raw materials) were  $199,144 thousand in 2005 and $117,030 thousand in 2004.  As of December 31, 2005 and 2004, authorization fees payable (included in payables to related parties) were $47,284 thousand and $31,623 thousand, respectively.  The calculation of slab purchase prices was based on the specified formula as stated in the agreement.



4)
Purchase of properties




In September 2002, the Company entered into an agreement with ICSC to buy an ERP (enterprise resource planning) system for $52,710 thousand.  As of December 31, 2005 and 2004, the payable to ICSC amounted to $23,436 thousand and $23,622 thousand, respectively (included in other current liabilities).



5)
Lending and returning steel slab




To maintain steel slabs for production, the Company entered into contract with CSC, under which the Company can borrow slabs from CSC when the Company needs more production materials and then return the slabs to CSC when the Company has a surplus of materials.  In 2005 and 2004, the lending and returning of steel slabs are summarized as follows:

	
	
        2005

	
        2004


	
	Tons
	Amount
	Tons
	Amount

	
	
	
	
	

	


Balance, beginning of year
	


3,674
	
$

49,980

	


-
	
$

-

	


Lending, for the year
	


113,495
	


1,577,568

	


68,280
	


840,747

	


Returns, for the year
	


(76,611
)
	


(1,064,796
)
	


(64,606
)
	


(790,767
)

	


Allowance for inventory loss
	


-
	


(182,509
)
	


-
	


-

	
	
	
	
	

	


Balance, end of year
	


40,558
	
$

380,243
	


3,674
	
$

49,980




As of December 31, 2005 and 2004, the lending receivable from CSC was included in other receivables from related parties. 

	
	

     2005
 
	

     2004


	
	
	
% to
	
	
% to

	
	

 Amount

	
Total
	

 Amount

	
Total

	

At end of year
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	

1)
Accounts receivable
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	


GSC
	
$

18,937
	


4
	
$

-
	


-

	


CSC
	


-
	


-
	


313,121
	


28

	


CSGC
	


-
	


-
	


26,706
	


2

	


Others
	


174
	


-
	


171
	


-

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
$

19,111
	


4
	
$

339,998
	


30

	
	
	
	
	

	

2)
Accounts payable
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	


CSC
	
$

74,874
	


12
	
$

51,124
	


4

	


CSGC
	


4,817
	


1
	


27,062
	


2

	


Others 
	


31,966
	


5
	


10,255
	


-

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
$

111,657
	


18
	
$

88,441
	


7


19.
PLEDGED ASSETS


Assets pledged or mortgaged as collaterals for debts and performance guarantees were as follows:

	
	

   2005

	

   2004


	
	
	

	
Pledged time deposits
	
$

300,000
	
$

600,000

	
Properties, net
	


12,226,328
	


13,377,724

	
	
	

	
	
$

12,526,328
	
$

13,977,724


20.
COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCY AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2005

a.
Unused letters of credit for purchases of raw materials amounted to about $2,337,681 thousand.  Guarantee notes for debts and purchases of raw materials amounted to about $2,744,720 thousand.


b.
As stated in Note 18, the Company will purchase about 1,650,000 tons slabs from East Asia United Steel Corporation (EAUS) in 2006.  Nevertheless, as of December 31, 2005, the Company had signed contracts with foreign suppliers to buy an aggregate 265,000 tons slabs for $2,914,288 thousand (included in the unused letters of credit for purchases of raw materials).  In the first quarter of 2006, the contracts (which are irrevocable) to purchase about 365,000 tons slabs, the total purchase amounts plus processing costs were in excess of the expected net realizable value of the slabs; thus, the Company recognized $954,190 thousand as purchase contract loss.

21.
DERIVATIVE FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS


As of December 31, 2005 and 2004, open forward contracts amounted to US$3,000 thousand, as follows:
	
	

   2005

	

   2004


	
	
	

	
Open forward contracts
	
	

	

Forward receivables
	
$

98,353
	
$

97,119

	

Forward payables
	


98,400
	


95,751

	
	
	

	
Forward receivables (payables), net (included in other current financial


  assets and other current financial liabilities, respectively)
	
$

(47
)
	
$

1,368



As of December 31, 2004, settled forward contracts amounted to US$20,000 thousand, as follows:

	
Settled forward contracts
	
	

	

Forward payables
	
	
$

630,000

	

Forward receivables
	
	


638,340

	
	
	

	
Forward receivables, net (included in other current financial assets)
	
	
$

(8,340
)



The Company’s derivative transactions were for nontrading purposes, specifically to hedge the exchange rate fluctuations of foreign-currency credits.  Through these contracts, the Company hedges most of the risk in the market.  The hedging tools are derivative instruments with fair values that are highly negatively correlated to the fair values of the hedged items.  The Company evaluates the hedging effectiveness of the contracts periodically.

The Company is exposed to credit risk from the counter-parties’ breach.  To manage this risk, the Company transacts only with financial institutions with good credit ratings.  As a result, no material losses resulting from counter-party defaults are anticipated.


The Company entered into nontrading purpose contracts to hedge the effects of adverse exchange rate fluctuations on foreign-currency net assets.  Since the contracts will be settled at net or nominal amounts, the market risk is not material.


As of December 31, 2005, the Company’s forward contracts with US$3,000 thousand cash outflow and NT$98,353 thousand cash inflow will mature by January 31, 2006.  The exchange rate is fixed for foreign-currency.  As a result, the expected cash requirement is not material.  The Company believes that there is no liquidity risk, and operating capital is sufficient to meet cash requirements.

The Company recognized foreign exchange gains of $66,897 thousand in 2005 and foreign exchange losses of $14,145 thousand in 2004 on forward contracts. 

The estimated fair values of the Company’s nonderivative financial instruments were as follows:

	
	
         2005

	
         2004


	
	Carrying
	Fair
	Carrying
	Fair

	
	Value
	Value
	Value
	Value

	
Nonderivative financial instruments
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
Assets
	
	
	
	

	

Cash
	
$

22,611
	
$

22,611
	
$

7,237
	
$

7,237

	

Notes and accounts receivable
	


435,724
	


435,724
	


776,386
	


776,386

	

Accounts receivable from related parties
	


19,111
	


19,111
	


339,998
	


339,998

	

Other receivables from related parties
	


380,243
	


380,243
	


49,980
	


49,980

	

Current financial assets
	


27,398
	


27,398
	


9,880
	


9,880

	

Pledged time deposits
	


300,000
	


300,000
	


600,000
	


600,000

	

Long-term stock investments 
	


3,409,236
	


3,599,387
	


1,852,985
	


2,396,286

	

Noncurrent financial assets
	


25,673
	


25,673
	


45,770
	


45,770

	
Liabilities
	
	
	
	

	

Short-term bank loans
	


11,801,438
	


11,801,438
	


3,671,215
	


3,671,215

	

Commercial papers payable
	


1,752,934
	


1,752,934
	


779,498
	


779,498

	

Payables
	
	
	
	

	


Notes
	


-
	


-
	


4,950
	


4,950

	


Accounts
	


506,556
	


506,556
	


1,176,575
	


1,176,575

	


Related parties
	


111,657
	


111,657
	


88,441
	


88,441

	

Accrued expenses
	


279,903
	


279,903
	


565,445
	


565,445

	

Purchase contract loss
	


954,190
	


954,190
	


-
	


-

	

Sales allowances payable
	


583,996
	


583,996
	


518,098
	


518,098

	

Long-term loans (including current portion)
	


9,380,000
	


9,380,000
	


8,680,000
	


8,680,000

	
	
	
	
	

	
Derivative financial instruments
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
Forward payable
	


47
	


111
	


-
	


-

	
Forward receivables
	


-
	


-
	


9,708
	


9,284



a.
The carrying values of short-term financial instruments approximate their fair values because of their short maturities. 

b.
The fair values of long-term investments are determined at their market values or net equity values.


c.
The fair values of long-term loans are evaluated at the present value of future cash flows, which are discounted at interest rates for similar long-term debt instruments. 

d.
Except for refundable deposits, with fair values that are determined at book values because of their indefinite maturities, the fair values of noncurrent financial assets are determined at the present value of future cash flows.


e.
The computation of fair values of forward contacts is based on the exchange rates quoted by a financial institution on the contract maturity date.
22.
SEGMENT INFORMATION


The Company belongs to the steel manufacturing industry.  Based on SFAS No. 20 – “Disclosure of Segment Financial Information,” the Company’s information on export sales and significant customers is as follows:


a.
Export sales

	
	
       2005

	
       2004


	
	
	
% to
	
	
% to

	

     Area

	Amount
	
Total
	Amount
	
Total

	
	
	
	
	

	

Asia
	
$

10,667,531
	


25
	
$

9,236,056
	


19

	

North America
	


728,151
	


2
	


1,999,755
	


4

	

Others
	


142,855
	


-
	


56,350
	


-

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
$

11,538,537
	


27
	
$

11,292,161
	


23



b.
Major customers

	
	
       2005

	
       2004


	
	
	
% to
	
	
% to

	
	Amount
	
Sale

	Amount
	
Sale


	
	
	
	
	

	

Company A
	
$

4,988,122
	


12
	
$

5,636,330
	


12

	

Company B
	


4,164,615
	


10
	


3,875,798
	


8

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
$

9,152,737
	


22
	
$

9,512,128
	


20
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